!!SURREY INTER-OFFICE MEMO

ths i o g Regular Council - Land Use
B.1, B.3, B.8
Monday November 28, 2022
Supplemental Information

TO: Mayor & Council

FROM: Acting General Manager, Planning & Development
General Manager, Parks, Recreation & Culture

DATE: November 28, 2022 FILE: 1300-16

RE: Park Comments Related to Proximity of Amenities Surrounding
Development Applications
Regular Council - Land Use - November 28, 2022
Agenda Items B.1., B.3., B.8.

INTENT

The intent of this memo is to provide comments to Mayor & Council in advance of tonight’s
Regular Council - Land Use Meeting related to park proximity adjacent to Development
Applications.

BACKGROUND

In July 2022, the Planning & Development Department and Parks, Recreation & Culture
Department began to implement a new process where Planning and Park staff prepared
comments specific to the proximity of park amenities related to some Development Applications.
When prepared, these comments have been reflected in the Council package.

DISCUSSION

Since introduced, staff have been refining the process to include comments in more of the
Development Application Reports that Council receives during Public Hearing.

There are a number of Development Applications that will be discussed this evening where
comments were not prepared in advance. Those comments are reflected in the attached
Appendix “I”. Moving forward, all new Development Application Reports will include Park
comments related to park amenity proximity.

Jeff Arason, P.Eng. Laurie Cavan
Acting General Manager, General Manager,
Planning & Development Parks, Recreation & Culture

Appendix “I”: Park Planning Comments

c.c  City Clerk
City Manager

https://surreybc.sharepoint.com/sites/pdgmadministration/document library/memos/park proximity comments related to development applications - november 28, 2022 rclu.docx
SS11/28/22 4:12 PM



LAND USE: November 28, 2022

Park Planning Comments provided on November 28, 2022

ITEM #

DEVELOPMENT
APPLICATION #

COMMENTS

LU B.1.

7919-0035-00

Latimer Park is the closest active park, which
contains a recreational trail network, and natural
areas. The park is 945 metre walking distance
from the development.

LUB3.

7922-0333-00

Hazelgrove Park is the closest active park with
amenities that include a soccer field, tennis courts,
basketball court, playground, parkour, water
park, and open space. The park is 550 metres
walking distance from the development. Katzie
Park is the closest park with natural areas and is
565 metres walking distance from the
development.

LU B.8.

7922-0332-00

Tom Binnie Park is the closest active park with
amenities that include, a skate park, a basketball
court, a ball hockey court, a soccer field, and open
space and is across the street from the
development. Kwantlen Park is the closest park
with natural area and is 1.2km from the
development
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Staff Report to Council Planning & Development Report

Application No.: 7922-0333-00 Page 2

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY

e Approval for Development Variance Permit to proceed to Public Notification.

DEVIATION FROM PLANS, POLICIES OR REGULATIONS

e The applicant is proposing to vary the access requirement of the “Single Family Residential
(13) Zone (RF-13)” to allow driveway access along the west side lot line of the subject property
(Lot 3).

RATIONALE OF RECOMMENDATION

e The subject property (Lot 3) was created through rezoning and subdivision under
Development Application No. 7916-0198-00 that was granted Third Reading at the December
17, 2018, Regular Council - Public Hearing meeting and subsequently granted Final Adoption
on July 26, 2021.

e At the time Council considered the application for Third Reading in 2018, driveway access
along the side lot line was permitted in the RF-13 Zone.

e On May 4, 2020, Corporate Report 2020-Ro66 amended the RF-13 Zone to prohibit driveway
access along a side lot line.

e A variance is required to allow the driveway to remain in the location proposed at the time the
application was granted Third Reading.



Staff Report to Council Planning & Development Report

Application No.: 7922-0333-00 Page 3

RECOMMENDATION

The Planning & Development Department recommends that:

1. Council approve Development Variance Permit No. 7922-0333-00 (Appendix III), to allow
driveway access along the west side lot line of the subject property (Lot 3), to proceed to
Public Notification.

2. Council instruct staff to resolve the following issue prior to final approval:
a) discharge of Section 219 Restrictive Covenant requiring a minimum double wide (side-
by-side) garage dimension of 6.1 metres (20 ft.) wide by 6.4 metres (21 ft.) deep, as

measured from the interior faces of the side walls of the garage and an additional
outdoor parking spaces on proposed Lot 3.

SITE CONTEXT & BACKGROUND

Direction Existing Use OCP/NCP Existing Zone
Designation
Subject Site Vacant lot approved | OCP: Urban RF-13
under Application East Clayton NCP:
No. 7916-0198-00; 6-10 upa (Low
future single-family | Density)
dwelling Aloha Estates Infill

Plan: Single Family
Front Accessed (6-

10 upa)
North: Vacant lot approved | OCP: Urban RF-13
under Application East Clayton NCP:
No. 7916-0198-00; 6-10 upa (Low
future single-family | Density)
dwelling Aloha Estates Infill

Plan: Single Family
Front Accessed (6-
10 upa)
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Direction Existing Use OCP/NCP Existing Zone
Designation
East: Vacant lot approved | OCP: Urban RF-13
under Application East Clayton NCP:
No. 7916-0198-00; 6-10 upa (Low
future single-family | Density)
dwelling Aloha Estates Infill
Plan: Single Family
Front Accessed (6-
10 upa)
South (Across 71 Avenue): Fisher Drive OCP:Urban RF-13
Aloha Estates Infill
Plan: Single Family
Front Accessed (6-
10 upa)
West (Across Fisher Drive): Single Family OCP: Urban RA
dwelling; under East Clayton
Development NCP:Half Acre
Application No. 7921- | Residential
0261-00 for 9 single Aloha Estates Infill

family small lots
(Third Reading)

Plan: Single Family
Lane Accessed (10-
12 upa)

Context & Background

e The subject site is located at 19351 - 71 Avenue at the northeast corner of the intersection of 71
Avenue and Fisher Drive in Cloverdale. It is designated "Urban" in the Official Community
Plan (OCP), 6-10 upa (Low Density) in the East Clayton Neighbourhood Concept Plan, "Single
Family Front Accessed (6-10 upa)" in the Aloha Estates Plan and zoned "Single Family
Residential (13) Zone (RF-13)".

e The subject property was created through Development Application No. 7916-0198-00, which
was granted Third Reading at the December 17, 2018, Regular Council - Public Hearing
Meeting. The proposal was to rezone the site to "Single Family Residential (13) Zone (RF-13)"
and subdivide from one RA lot into seven (7) RF-13 single family small lots. The project
received Final Adoption on July 26, 2021.

e In the applicant’s approved lot grading plan (Appendix II), the proposed driveway access of
the subject property (Lot 3) is along the west side lot line (Fisher Drive). This proposed
driveway location was compliant with the Zoning Bylaw when the application was considered
by Council and granted Third Reading.

e On May 4, 2020, subsequent to Development Application 7916-0198-00 being granted Third
Reading, the RF-13 Zone was amended through Corporate Report 2020-Ro66 to prohibit
driveway access along the side yard. As a result, the proposed driveway location for the
subject property no longer complies with the access requirements of the RF-13 zone.
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DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL

Planning Considerations

e The applicant is proposing a development variance permit to allow driveway access along the
west side lot line (Fisher Drive) of the subject property to support a site layout (Appendix I)
proposed by the applicant at the time the project received Third Reading, prior to the
issuance of the building permit.

Referrals

Engineering: The Engineering Department has no objection to the project.

POLICY & BY-LAW CONSIDERATIONS
Zoning By-law

Driveway Access Variance

The applicant is requesting the following variance:
o to allow driveway access along the west side lot line of the subject property

e  When Development Application No. 7916-0198-00 (which created the subject lot) was granted
Third Reading on December 17, 2018, driveway access along the side lot line in the RF-13 Zone
was permitted.

e The subject property’s proposed driveway access from the west side lot line (Fisher Drive) was
sited as indicated on the stamped lot grading plan (Appendix II) which was also prepared
around the same time that the initial rezoning and subdivision application (No. 7916-0198-00)
was granted Third Reading.

e Corporate Report 2020-Ro66 was a Zoning Bylaw housekeeping and text amendment that
made several changes to the Zoning Bylaw, including changes to driveway access
requirements of the RF-13 Zone. The Corporate Report details that when the garage on an RF-
13 zoned lot is accessed through the front yard or rear yard, the minimum garage setback is
6.0 metres (20 ft.) for the front yard and 7.5 metres (25 ft.) for the rear yard, which allows
sufficient space for parking spaces to be accommodated on the driveway.

e The current minimum side yard setback requirement of a principal building in the RF-13 Zone
requires only a 1.2 metre side yard setback and a 2.4 metres side yard on flanking street
setback, both insufficient for a parking space. These short driveways accessed from the side
yard do not have adequate depth to accommodate parking spaces, which is necessary for the
lot to meet the three parking space requirement in the RF-13 Zone.

e A DVP would usually be applied for to permit fewer parking spaces on the lot, to permit a
wider on-site driveway, or an exception to the Engineering Department’s design standards for
driveway letdown width. The City was getting frequent requests for this type of DVP to
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accommodate driveways along the side lot line as a result of the RF-13 Zone required setbacks.

e Corporate Report 2020-Ro66 addressed these issues by prohibiting driveway access along the
side lot line.

e The change to the RF-13 Zone (amended on May 4, 2020) prohibiting driveway access along a
side lot line, necessitates a variance to the RF-13 Zone for the subject property, in order for the
property owner to proceed with their current house plan, which was prepared based on the
information contained in the original lot grading plan.

e The applicant has invested significant time and effort in designing a house and developing a
lot grading plan with the expectation that a driveway would be permitted along the west side
lot line.

e Ifthe driveway were to be located to the front yard as required in the amended RF-13 zone,
the driveway letdown placement location would not comply with the City’s Design Criteria
Manual requirement. The City’s Design Criteria Manual requires driveways to be placed 9 m
away from the intersection. Hence, placing the driveway on Fisher Drive would allow the
applicant to meet City standards and allow for a safer access.

e Staff support the requested variance to proceed for consideration.

Restrictive Covenant Discharge

e A Section 219 Restrictive Covenant for parking is registered on title for all newly created lots
under Development Application No. 7916-0198-00 that requires specific garage dimensions,
outdoor parking space dimensions and additional exterior parking spaces.

e Part 5 - Off-Street Parking and Loading/Unloading of the Surrey Zoning Bylaw requires three
parking spaces for single family dwellings. The Section 219 RC for parking registered on the
subject property requires two interior parking spaces as well as three exterior parking spaces.

e The applicant has expressed difficulty in accommodating the two additional exterior parking
space requirements because it would reduce the proposed single family dwelling’s maximum
achievable floor area. The subject property is the smallest in the subdivision and a corner lot,
which requires greater setbacks from the flanking street.

e Staff support the requested discharge of the Section 219 parking RC.

e The applicant has demonstrated 3 off-street parking space, meeting the By-law requirements.
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INFORMATION ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT

The following information is attached to this Report:

Appendix L. Site Plan
Appendix II. Lot Grading Plan
Appendix III. Development Variance Permit No. 7922-0333-00

approved by Ron Gill

Jeff Arason
Acting General Manager
Planning and Development

DQ/ar
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CITY OF SURREY Appendix Il

(the "City")

DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT

NO.: 7922-0333-00

Issued To:
(the “Owner”)
Address of Owner:
L This development variance permit is issued subject to compliance by the Owner with all

statutes, by-laws, orders, regulations or agreements, except as specifically varied by this
development variance permit.

2. This development variance permit applies to that real property including land with or
without improvements located within the City of Surrey, with the legal description and
civic address as follows:

Parcel Identifier: 031-500-170
Lot 3 Section 15 Township 8 New Westminster District Plan Epp110568
19351 - 71 Avenue

(the "Land")

3. Surrey Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000, as amended is varied as follows:

(a) Subsection H.2(b), Off-Street Parking and Loading/Unloading of Part 16B "Single
Family Residential (13) Zone", is varied to allow driveway access along the west side lot
line of Lot 3.

4. This development variance permit applies to only the portion of the Land shown on
Schedule A which is attached hereto and forms part of this development variance permit.
This development variance permit does not apply to additions to, or replacement of, any
of the existing buildings shown on attached Schedule A, which is attached hereto and
forms part of this development variance permit.




S
5. The Land shall be developed strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions and

provisions of this development variance permit.

6. This development variance permit shall lapse if the Owner does not substantially start any
construction with respect to which this development variance permit is issued, within two
(2) years after the date this development variance permit is issued.

7. The terms of this development variance permit or any amendment to it, are binding on all
persons who acquire an interest in the Land.

8. This development variance permit is not a building permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION PASSED BY THE COUNCIL, THE DAY OF , 20 .
ISSUED THIS DAY OF ,20 .

Mayor - Brenda Locke

City Clerk - Jennifer Ficocelli
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